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Total amount (outstanding from Bihar at the end of 1973-74 was about Rs. 700
crores.
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SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
In the second para of her statement, the minister has said :

“No non-plan central [assistance is given to the States now for meeting the expenditure necessitated by natural calamities.”

Should we take it that whatever be the nature of the calamity, the Centre docs not come forward 4rith any assistance to the

•Stator?

SHRIMATI SHUSHILA ROHATGI:
For non-plan expenditure* the Centre docs j not give anything. It is expected that the Stale Government can do it with its own resources. In case there is any

* need, the Central Government gives it through the central plan assists :«

X SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GO-
SWAMI : May I kow whether it is a fact that because of .the changed p̂olicy of the sixth Finance Commission, the economically backward States {and States i which suffer fr >m natural calam ties <too often are finding it very difficult to meet the expenditure on natural calamities ?

MR. SPEAKER : You cannot ask generally about all States. This question is with referecnce to Bihar.

SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GOSWAMI:
Is it a fact that in States like Bihar, the development programmes are going to be affected in view of this policy and if so, has the government any re-thinking on it ?

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI :
At the time the recommendations of th?
sixth Finance Commission were accepted they were unanimous recommendations.
Afterwards some States raised it and this was again reviewed by the government.
So far this formula still stands.

MR. SPEAKER : Next queston.

Relief in Excise Duty
+

•15*. SARDAR SWARAN SINGH
SOKHI:

SHRI K. M. ‘MADHUKAR:

Will the Minister of REVENUE AND
BANKING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have announced their Scheme of excise duty relief on 43 items, recently;

(b) if so, the salient features thereof; *

(c) whether Government expect higher productionj in vital sectors of the industry as a result thereof; and

(d) if so, to what extent ? '

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN-CHARGE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE * AND BANKING (SHRI
PRANAB' Kumar mukherjee ): («) to (d). A Statement is laid on the Table o f the House. VPtaced in'Library. See No
L.T i 1161176. ! ‘ • ' • • •


SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: SOKHI
It has been mentioned in the statement that thes cheme shall remain in force only upto 31st March 1979. Why? Secondly, why is it not possible to indicate the extent of higher production ?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: As I have already said, the scheme has just ccme into force. That is why it is not possible to indicate to what extent extra production will be available. Regarding the period upto 1979, while the Finance Minister introduced the scheme in the budget speech, he made it quite clear. We would like to see how the scheme works. If it works well, it can be extended.

SHRI CHAPALENDU BHATTA-
CHARYYJA: Will the Goverrment re-examine the;mpo5tof excise duty' in those cases where the cost of collection exceeds the actual revenue income ?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: It is a hypothetical question. Hew

can I answer it ?

Steps to Check Smuggling and Econo, mlc Offences

•153. SHRIMATITSAVITRISHYAM:
SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU:

Will the Minister of REVENUE AND
BANKING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Goverrment are evolving a new scheme in consultation with the State Governments to prevent smuggling and other economic offences; and

(b) if so, the salient features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN-CHARGE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE AND BANKING (SHRI
PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE): (a) and (b). Although no new scheme as such has been evolved by the Government, arrangements have been made for consultation between senior officers of the Central and State Govert menu to coordinate the efforts o f the Central and State agencies to check 'mugglirg ard other ecorcmic

offences.
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: Anti-smuggling operations is the responsibilityofthe Department of Revenue of the Government of India. We have clear guidelines under the provisions of the COFEPOSA Act. Both the Central and State Go verrments are the detaining authorities. Whenever any information is received, there is consultation between the various authorities like the Director of Revenue Intelligence, Director of Enforcement, customs intelligence, customs authorities, State Home Ministry and police officials and a joint decision is taken. So far as release is concerned, the-State Governments have no authority to release anybody mo mom, on their own part. We have issued guidelines and they have to act according to those guidelines.
We have received reports that in some-cases they have temporarily released some detenues on parole, for which the State Government* have jurisdiction, and they were wrong paroles. This has happened in two or three case* not mary. We have drawn the attention of the State Governments to this.
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